
9/15/2021

Submitted Date

Yes

525,055.80$  

109,156.32$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20210527

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

10,492,801.00$                  

9,967,745.20$  

Yes

Yes 75,332.00$  

491,231.48$  

11011.2019.7800

Project Number

Budget Impact:

W/S Relocations - 2019 Bond Issue Projects, Arts 
Corridor Improvements

Fund

Water/Sewer5400.860.5700-5815.00 

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2021-0732
Legistar File ID 

10/5/2021
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff Recomends approval of Change Order #7 to RFQ 18-11 Contract with Nabholz Construction for Water and 
Sewer Relocate at Gregg Avenue in the amount of $75,325.78 and Relocation of 8" Sewer line in Fay Jones woods in 
the amount of $33,830.54 for a total amount of $109,156.32 and approve a Budget Adjustment. 

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Wade Abernathy FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (140)

Division / Department

Comments: Budget Adjustment amount reflects an existing $33,835 already available.

2020-00000689Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number: 7

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 223-20

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: 2018-00000042



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF OCTOBER 5, 2021 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
                        Paul Becker, Chief Financial Officer 
 Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
FROM: Wade Abernathy, Director Bond Construction Projects 
 
DATE: September 7, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order #7 to RFQ 18-11 with Nabholz Construction for 

water and sewer line relocations for the Cultural Arts Corridor project 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a change order with Nabholz Construction for additional 
water/sewer line replacement work necessary on Gregg Avenue in the amount of $75,325.78, 
and Sewer line replacement in Fay Jones Woods in the amount of $33,830.54.  For the total 
change order amount of $109,156.32.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
Phase 1 of the Cultural Arts Corridor project included $718,585.00 of water and sewer line 
reconstruction and relocation. Much of this work was located along West Avenue, with a smaller 
portion on Gregg Avenue, west of the Fay Jones park land. The intent of the utility scope was to 
replace old lines in order to prevent future disturbances to the streetscape improvements with 
typical repairs on aging lines. Work planned on Gregg Avenue included 310-feet of sanitary 
sewer reconstruction and 270-feet of waterline reconstruction. There was no work planned for 
sewer relocates in Fay Jones Woods.    
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
During construction it was found that the sewer along Gregg Avenue would be in conflict with an 
existing natural gas line and would also impact many mature trees in adjacent property owners’ 
yards. City Staff, Olsson Engineers, and the contractor met onsite to consider alternatives. The 
sewer is now planned to be constructed in the roadway, away from the gas line and trees. 
However, this will require the waterline to also be reconstructed for approximately 170-feet in 
order to maintain proper heath code separation distances from the sewer. The existing waterline 
is aging 6-inch cast iron and will benefit the utility to be replaced with 8-inch PVC.  
The sewer line in Fay Jones Woods was a sleeved clay pipe system that conflicted with the 
overlook structure.  The relocation allows access for future maintenance.  The line consist of 
approximately 80’ of 8” SDR and 3 manholes.   
 
 



 

2 
 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the Water/Sewer Relocations – Bond Projects account. 
 
Attachments: 
Nabholz Change Order 
Engineering Plans 
 





NCC-Detail (with Breakdown of PCOs), Grp by Each 

Number-Confidential

Change Order Request

Fayetteville Cultural Arts Corridor Nabholz Construction CorporationProject #  02-19-2526

113 W. Mountain St.

Fayetteville, AR 72701

Tel:       Fax:  

Change Order Request:  033 Date:  9/15/2021

Wade Abernathy Josh LaneTo: From:

Nabholz Construction CorporationCity of Fayetteville

3301 N 2nd St (72756), PO Box 277

Rogers, AR 72757

113 W. Mountain St.

Fayetteville, AR 72701

PROJECT CONFIDENTIAL

Property of Nabholz Construction Corporation Not for Duplication or DistributionThis document includes data prepared in 

conjunction with the Project that is deemed trade secret or proprietary to Nabholz.  This document is shared with the 

Project team solely for use on this Project consistent with the responsibilities of the Project team.  The Recipients shall 

 Description Category Status

Gregg Street Utility Relocation Approved

 Reference Required By Days Req Amt Req

9/22/2021  109,156.32 0

 Notes

 PCO No Date Reference Days ReqAmt Prop Category Reason

 Description Notes

045 9/15/2021  109,156.32  0

Gregg Street Utility Relocation

Item No Item Description Amt Prop Reference

001  75,325.78Oelke related costs for RFI #50 to relocate the water 

and sewer along Gregg Street.

002  33,830.54Reroute 8" Sewer at Overlook per RFI 19

Approved By:

Signature

Name Date





NCC-Detail (with Breakdown of PCOs), Grp by Each 

Number-Confidential

Change Order Request

Fayetteville Cultural Arts Corridor Nabholz Construction CorporationProject #  02-19-2526

113 W. Mountain St.

Fayetteville, AR 72701

Tel:       Fax:  

Change Order Request:  010 Date:  4/19/2021

Wade Abernathy John StrackTo: From:

Nabholz Construction CorporationCity of Fayetteville

3301 N 2nd St (72756), PO Box 277

Rogers, AR 72757

113 W. Mountain St.

Fayetteville, AR 72701

PROJECT CONFIDENTIAL

Property of Nabholz Construction Corporation Not for Duplication or DistributionThis document includes data prepared in 

conjunction with the Project that is deemed trade secret or proprietary to Nabholz.  This document is shared with the Project team 

solely for use on this Project consistent with the responsibilities of the Project team.  The Recipients shall not duplicate, use, or 

disclose, in whole or in part, to any person, entity, or party outside the Project team without Nabholz’ prior written authorization.

 Description Category Status

Reroute Sewer at Overlook In Negotiation

 Reference Required By Days Req Amt Req

RFI #19 4/26/2021  0.00  0

 Notes

 PCO No Date Reference Days ReqAmt Prop Category Reason

 Description Notes

017 4/19/2021 RFI #19  0.00  0 Change Order Field Condition

Reroute Sewer at Overlook The city has requested the sewer to be rerouted out from underneath the 

overlook structure.

Item No Item Description Amt Prop Reference

001  33,412.88 Reroute Sewer

002  417.66 SDI Insurance

003 (33,830.54)Construction Contingency

Approved By:

Signature

Name Date





City of Fayetteville, Arkansas - Budget Adjustment Form (Legistar)

Budget Year

 Requestor:

10/5/2021

2021-0732

D - (City Council)

/

TOTAL -                   -                   

Account Number Expense Revenue Project Sub.Detl AT Account Name
GLACCOUNT EXPENSE REVENUE PROJECT SUB AT DESCRIPTION X

5400.860.5700-5815.00 109,157        -                11011 2019.7800 EX Improvements - Sewer

-                -                

5400.860.5700-5815.00 (33,835)         -                11011 2019.7800 EX Improvements - Sewer

5400.720.5600-5808.00 (75,322)         -                11011 1 EX Improvements - Water Line

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

-                -                

GLDATE:

Budget Director                                 Date       

Kevin Springer

9/15/2021 4:11 PM

TYPE:

JOURNAL #:

Adjustment Number

2021
Kevin Springer

Non-Departmental (800)
Division

/Org2

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

  

 v.20210831 

           RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

Increase / (Decrease) Project.Sub#

Staff Recomends approval of Change Order #7 to RFQ 18-11 Contract with Nabholz Construction for Water and Sewer 

Relocate at Gregg Avenue in the amount of $75,325.78 and Relocation of 8" Sewer line in Fay Jones woods in the 

amount of $33,830.54 for a total amount of $109,156.32 and approve a Budget Adjustment. 

Budget is already available within the W/S Relocations for Bond Projects captial project.

COUNCIL DATE:

  

CHKD/POSTED:

LEGISTAR FILE ID#:

H:\Budget Adjustments\2021_Budget\City Council\10-05-2021\2021-0732 BA Arts Corridor CO7 - WS.xlsm 1 of 1



1275

1280

1285

1290

1295

1300

1305

1275

1280

1285

1290

1295

1300

1305

29+90 30+00 30+89.03
U2.06

SEWER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE

F:
\2

01
8\

25
01

-3
00

0\
01

8-
26

40
\4

0-
D

es
ig

n\
A

ut
oC

A
D

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

W
TW

W
\P

_S
A

N
_U

2.
01

-U
2.

05
_0

18
26

40
.d

w
g 

-- 
W

ed
ne

sd
ay

 M
ar

ch
 1

7,
 2

02
1,

 8
:1

1a
m

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18    SD PRICING
2     07-05-19    75% DD
3 09-20-19    100% DD
4 02-07-20    50% CD
5 04-03-20    90% CD
6 04-24-20    100% CD
7 09-18-20    REV#1/ASI#1

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD

cdougherty
Preliminary



1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

40+00 41+00 42+00 42+79.30

U1.06

WATER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE

F:
\2

01
8\

25
01

-3
00

0\
01

8-
26

40
\4

0-
D

es
ig

n\
A

ut
oC

A
D

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

W
TW

W
\P

_W
A

T_
U1

.0
1-

U1
.0

8_
01

82
64

0.
d

w
g 

-- 
Th

ur
sd

ay
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 1
7,

 2
02

0,
 4

:3
0p

m

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18    SD PRICING
2     07-05-19    75% DD
3 09-20-19    100% DD
4 02-07-20    50% CD
5 04-03-20    90% CD
6 04-24-20    100% CD
7 09-18-20    REV#1/ASI#1

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD

cdougherty
Architect

cdougherty
Cloud+
DELETE FROM CONTRACT AND PROVIDE OWNER CREDIT



LO
T 1

LO
T 2

LO
T 3

LO
T 4

LO
T 5

LO
T 6

34'

30'

30'

30'

1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

40+00 41+00 42+00 43+00

U1.06

WATER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE

F:
\2

01
8\

25
01

-3
00

0\
01

8-
26

40
\4

0-
D

es
ig

n\
A

ut
oC

A
D

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

W
TW

W
\P

_W
A

T_
U1

.0
1-

U1
.0

8_
01

82
64

0.
d

w
g 

-- 
Tu

es
d

ay
 J

ul
y 

20
, 2

02
1,

 1
1:

12
am

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18    SD PRICING
2     07-05-19    75% DD
3 09-20-19    100% DD
4 02-07-20    50% CD
5 04-03-20    90% CD
6 04-24-20    100% CD
7 09-18-20    REV#1/ASI#1
8 07-15-21 RFI 50

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD

U1.06

WATER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE

F:
\2

01
8\

25
01

-3
00

0\
01

8-
26

40
\4

0-
D

es
ig

n\
A

ut
oC

A
D

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

W
TW

W
\P

_W
A

T_
U1

.0
1-

U1
.0

8_
01

82
64

0.
d

w
g 

-- 
Tu

es
d

ay
 J

ul
y 

20
, 2

02
1,

 1
1:

12
am

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18    SD PRICING
2     07-05-19    75% DD
3 09-20-19    100% DD
4 02-07-20    50% CD
5 04-03-20    90% CD
6 04-24-20    100% CD
7 09-18-20    REV#1/ASI#1
8 07-15-21 RFI 50

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD



GREGG WATR REVISED ALIGN - 1 (43+00 - 44+61.65)

1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

43+00 44+00 44+61.65

F:
\2

01
8\

25
01

-3
00

0\
01

8-
26

40
\4

0-
D

es
ig

n\
A

ut
oC

A
D

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

W
TW

W
\P

_W
A

T_
U1

.0
1-

U1
.0

8_
01

82
64

0.
d

w
g 

-- 
Tu

es
d

ay
 J

ul
y 

20
, 2

02
1,

 1
1:

10
am

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: APRIL 24, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18 SD PRICING
2     07-05-19 75% DD
3 09-20-19 100% DD
4 02-07-20 50% CD
5 04-03-20 90% CD
6 04-24-20 100% CD
7 07-15-21 RFI 50

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

U1.07

WATER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE

U1.07

WATER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE



1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

1260

1265

1270

1275

1280

30+00 31+00 32+00 33+00

C
:\

Te
m

p\
A

cP
ub

lis
h_

13
96

4\
P_

SA
N

_U
2.

01
-U

2.
05

_0
18

26
40

.d
w

g 
-- 

Tu
es

d
ay

 J
ul

y 
20

, 2
02

1,
 9

:3
3a

m

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: APRIL 24, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18 SD PRICING
2     07-05-19 75% DD
3 09-20-19 100% DD
4 02-07-20 50% CD
5 04-03-20 90% CD
6 04-24-20 100% CD
7 07-15-21 RFI 50

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

U2.04

SEWER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE



34'

30'

30'

10' WATER EASEMENT

1265

1270

1275

1280

1285

1265

1270

1275

1280

1285

33+00 34+00 34+25

U2.05

SEWER LINE
IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN AND PROFILE

C
:\

Te
m

p\
A

cP
ub

lis
h_

13
96

4\
P_

SA
N

_U
2.

01
-U

2.
05

_0
18

26
40

.d
w

g 
-- 

Tu
es

d
ay

 J
ul

y 
20

, 2
02

1,
 9

:3
3a

m

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2020

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NAME

STAMP

PROJECT NO.: FVL1814

NO.    Date       Issues/Revisions

1     11-30-18    SD PRICING
2     07-05-19    75% DD
3 09-20-19    100% DD
4 02-07-20    50% CD
5 04-03-20    90% CD
6 04-24-20    100% CD
7 09-18-20    REV#1/ASI#1
8 07-15-21 RFI 50

NELSON

L A N D S C A P E
A R C H I T E C T S

B Y R D
W O L T Z

310 East Market Street

T 434.984.1358
F 434.984.4158
www.nbwla.com

Charlottesville
VA 22902

Fayetteville,
Arkansas

Cultural Arts
Corridor

DRAWN BY:  ELH/ZW/CJK
CHECKED BY:  CBD


	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM
	21-07-20_Gregg Utility Revisions.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P_WAT_U1.01-U1.08_0182640-U1.06
	P_WAT_U1.01-U1.08_0182640-U1.07
	P_SAN_U2.01-U2.05_0182640-U2.04
	P_SAN_U2.01-U2.05_0182640-U2.05





